
If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format or language, please call Sally Cole, Committee Manager 
Executive on (01432) 260249 or e-mail scole@herefordshire.gov.uk in 
advance of the meeting. 

 

 

 
 
AGENDA 
 
Cabinet 
 

 

Date: Thursday 15 December 2011 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Place: The Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, 
Hereford 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Sally Cole, Committee Manager Executive 
Tel: (01432) 260249 
Email: scole@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 
 



 

 

What is a personal interest? 
 

You have a personal interest in a matter if that 
matter affects the well-being or financial position of 
you, your relatives or people with whom you have a 
close personal association more than it would 
affect the majority of other people in the ward(s) to 
which the matter relates. 
A personal interest can affect you, your relatives or 
people with whom you have a close personal 
association positively or negatively. If you or they 
would stand to lose by the decision, you should 
also declare it. 
You also have a personal interest in a matter if it 
relates to any interests, which you must register. 
 
What do I need to do if I have a personal 
interest? 
 

You must declare it when you get to the item on the 
agenda headed “Declarations of Interest” or as 
soon as it becomes apparent to you. You may still 
speak and vote unless it is a prejudicial interest. 
If a matter affects a body to which you have been 
appointed by the authority, or a body exercising 
functions of a public nature, you only need declare 
the interest if you are going to speak on the matter. 
 

What is a prejudicial interest? 
 

You have a prejudicial interest in a matter if; 
a)  a member of the public, who knows the 

relevant facts, would reasonably think your 
personal interest is so significant that it is 
likely to prejudice your judgment of the
[...]

 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 20 October 2011.  
   
4. BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 2011/12   9 - 32  
   
 To report the forecast financial position for both revenue and capital to 31 

October 2011, and provide an update on directorates’ financial recovery 
plans. 

 

   
5. BUDGET UPDATE 2012/13   33 - 40  
   
 To provide an updated budget position and indicate the current “gap” as well 

as confirming the approach being taken to produce a balanced budget. 
 

   
6. INTEGRATED CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT - TO END 

OCTOBER 2011   
41 - 70  

   
 To provide Cabinet with an overview of performance against the Joint 

Corporate Plan 2011-14 for the first seven months of 2011-12.    
 

   
7. MANAGEMENT OPTIONS FOR CULTURAL SERVICES   71 - 94  
   
 To outline the short-list of options for the future management and delivery of 

a range of cultural services. 
 

   
8. THE YOUTH SERVICE REVIEW   95 - 110  
   
 A review of the Herefordshire Youth Service was commissioned following 

the budget setting process undertaken in February 2011. 
 

   
9. REVIEW OF THE FORWARD PLAN   111 - 122  
   
 To review the Forward Plan and consider whether any matters should be  



 

 

referred to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
   



The Public’s Rights to Information and Attendance at Meetings  
 
YOU HAVE A RIGHT TO: - 
 
• Attend all Council, Cabinet, Committee and Sub-Committee meetings unless the business 

to be transacted would disclose ‘confidential’ or ‘exempt’ information. 

• Inspect agenda and public reports at least five clear days before the date of the meeting. 

• Inspect minutes of the Council and all Committees and Sub-Committees and written 
statements of decisions taken by the Cabinet or individual Cabinet Members for up to six 
years following a meeting. 

• Inspect background papers used in the preparation of public reports for a period of up to 
four years from the date of the meeting.  (A list of the background papers 
[...]
the car park.  A check will be undertaken to 
ensure that those recorded as present have vacated the building 
following which further instructions will be given. 

Please do not allow any items of clothing, etc. to obstruct any of the 
exits. 

Do not delay your vacation of the building by stopping or returning to 
collect coats or other personal belongings. 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Where possible this agenda is printed on paper made from 100% Post-Consumer 
waste. De-inked without bleaching and free from optical brightening agents (OBA). 
Awarded the Nordic Swan for low emissions during production and the Blue Angel 
environmental label 

 



HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Cabinet held at The Council 
Chamber, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, Hereford on Thursday 20 
October 2011 at 2.00 pm 
  

Present: Councillor JG Jarvis (Chairman) 
 

   
 Councillors: AJM Blackshaw, PD Price and DB Wilcox 
 
  
In attendance: Councillors RB Hamilton, TM James, AW Johnson, GJ Powell, P Sinclair-Knipe 

and A Seldon 
  
  

Note from the Chairman   
 
At the commencement of the Cabinet meeting the Leader of the Council made the 
following comments: 
 
Old Market Development:  The Leader confirmed to Cabinet that following the 
granting of full planning permission for the Old Market development, the developers 
Stanhope confirmed that Debenhams had signed for a three storey department store.  
This will be joined by a digital multi-screen Odeon cinema, a Waitrose food store and 
a range of other shops and restaurants.  It was added that work on site could start in 
a matter of months. 
 
Urgent Cabinet Items:  The Leader drew Cabinet’s attention to two urgent reports 
which Cabinet needed to consider, Budget Monitoring report and Review of 
Parliamentary Constituencies. 
 
 

123. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors: PM Morgan, Cabinet Member Health 
and Wellbeing and RJ Phillips, Cabinet Member Enterprise and Culture. 
 

124. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
Declarations of interest were made by: 
 
Councillor Agenda Item Declaration 
DB Wilcox Item 4 Youth Justice Plan Personal – Youth Magistrate 
DB Wilcox Item 5 New Charter 2011 Personal – Parish Councillor for 

Hereford City Council and Mrs 
Wilcox is the Chief Executive of 
the Herefordshire Association of 
Local Councils 

RB Hamilton Item 5 New Charter 2011 Personal – Parish Councillor for 
Bridstow Parish Council 

 
 
 

125. MINUTES   

AGENDA ITEM 3

1



 

 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 15 September 2011 be 

approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman subject to 
amendment of Item 122 – Local Development Framework Revised 
Preferred Option: Consultation and Community Poll, bullet point 
nine. 

 
• A report, jointly commissioned by the Highways Agency and Herefordshire 

Council, identified that with increased development the City would become 
gridlocked without a relief road. 

 
 

126. YOUTH JUSTICE PLAN   
 
The Cabinet Member Corporate Strategy and Finance advised Cabinet that the Youth 
Justice Plan was prepared on an annual basis on behalf of Herefordshire and 
Worcestershire Councils and was prepared inline with guidance from the Youth Justice 
Board for England and Wales.  The Cabinet Member added that the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee had recently looked at the Youth Justice Plan and had made the 
following recommendation. 
 
That: Cabinet be advised that the link between the Youth offending Service and the 
Probation Service needed to be strengthened to ensure that there was shared data 
about those who were reoffending after age 17; and that links to the review of the Youth 
Service needed to be borne in mind in relation to preventative work. 
 
In discussion the following points were made: 
 

• The Vice-Chairman of Overview and Scrutiny stated that the Committee had 
looked at the average age of a young person, which was 15-16 years old, and 
noted that
[...]
e People’s Services directorate were noted. 
• Cabinet discussed in detail the areas of under performance at Appendix 2b to the 

report. 
• Members noted the considerable work that had been done to recruit social work 

staff, however there was concern at the number of agency staff still employed 
and the high cost this was to the authority.  In response to a question Cabinet 
was advised that there was a degree of support required for the newly qualified 
social workers.  It was added that this was a national issue and work was being 
done regionally to resolve it.  Careful tracking was carried out to ensure the 
establishment level of social workers was correct, but this could not take into 
account fluctuations within the service.  There was also a need to distinguish 
what was social work and work that could be done through other service areas. 

• In referring to page 57 of the report concern was raised on the delivery of 
affordable housing and whether all options had been considered.  The director for 
Places and Communities advised Cabinet that a broad range of issues had been 
examined and the authority was working closely with the housing associations 
though all new ideas would be fully considered. 

• In response to a question it was confirmed that there was a requirement to 
relocate the services provided at Garrick House to Franklin House in order for the 
development of the market site.  It was noted that since the move there had been 
double the number of local residents using the services provided. 

• In referring to recommendation (b) of the report the director for People’s Services 
stated there had been a rationalisation and simplification of the Joint Corporate 
Plan, as there had previously been a mixed picture of targets.  Targets had now 
been revised which would provide a clearer idea for the future. 

RESOLVEDs 

 THAT: 

a) performance to the end of August 2011 and the measures being taken 
to address areas of under performance be noted;
[...]

questions raised on the demographics of the county and the budgeting  preparedness for 
young people moving from children services to adult social services. Cabinet was 
advised that work was underway in the cost improvement plan to ensure that the data 
gathered was more robust.  It was added that negotiations had been held with providers 
and the fair funding calculation had just been introduced.  This calculation sets a 
consistent benchmark and has been successfully used by other authorities providing a 
significant reduction in costs.  It was noted that one of the concerns for Herefordshire 
was the lack of services to assist people requiring help to continue living in their own 
home. 

RESOLVED 

 THAT: 

a) Cabinet noted the report and the forecast deficit position of £2.75 
million; and 

b) Cabinet noted the Chief Executive’s requirement that Directors deliver 
recovery plans to ensure a balanced revenue budget. 

 
134. REVIEW OF PARLIAMENTARY CONSTITUENCIES   

 
The Leader of the Council presented the report on the Review of Parliamentary 
Constituencies and stated there was a concern that the boundaries of the county as a 
whole could be being ignored and believed that the Council should put forward its 
concerns before the end of the submission of representations period, which was the 5 
December 2011.  It was proposed that the Cabinet Members for Enterprise and Culture 
and Environment, Housing and Planning along with the Leader of the Council and 
political group leaders form a working group to discuss the issues. 

RESOLVED 

 THAT: 

a) the Leader of the Council, the Cabinet Members for Enterprise and 
Culture and Environment, Housing and Planning and political group 
leaders form a working group to discuss parliamentary boundary 
issues; and 

b) Cabinet formulates a view on the proposed new constituencies for 
Herefordshire and makes a recommendation to Council on 18 
November 2011. 

 
 
 

The meeting ended at 4.10 pm CHAIRMAN 

7



8



 

 
Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Heather Foster, Head of Corporate Finance on 01432 260284  

  

MEETING: CABINET  

DATE: 15 DECEMBER 2011 

TITLE OF REPORT: BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 2011/12 

PORTFOLIO AREA:  CORPORATE SERVICES AND EDUCATION 

CLASSIFICATION: Open  

Wards Affected 

County-wide  

CLASSIFICATION: Open  

Wards Affected 

County-wide  

Purpose 

To report the forecast financial position for both revenue and capital to 31st October 2011, and 
provide an update on directorates’ financial recovery plans. 

Recommendations 

 THAT Cabinet:  

 (a) Note the report and the forecast deficit position;  

(b) Note the Chief Executive’s requirement that Directors deliver recovery 
plans to ensure a balanced revenue budget; and  

(c) Note that the Leadership Team have undertaken to discuss a further level 
of savings for 2011/12. 

Key Points Summary 

• As at 31st October 2011 the overall revenue budget position for 2011/12 shows a £1.552m 
projected overspend. Whilst this is only approximately 1% of the council’s £146.3m revenue 
budget (excluding Dedicated Schools Grant funding), any potential overspend will put 
pressure on the council’s reserves. 
 

Considerations 

1. Appendix A includes the detailed revenue budget monitoring report.  The key area of concern 
continues to be within the People’s Services Directorate, with a projected £4.7m overspend.  
There is an underlying overspend position within commissioning of adult services and 

AGENDA ITEM 4

9



continuing demographic pressures. A recovery plan is in place aimed at balancing the budget 
over a 2 year period. 

2. The council’s overall financial performance has a direct bearing on the level of reserves 
balance at year end, as any overspend on the revenue account would be funded from this 
source.   

3. The overspend position at 31st August reported to Cabinet on 20th October was £2.75m. 
Following that meeting Herefordshire Public Services Leadershi
[...]
to be monitored and, whilst rates are still low, the Chief Financial 

Officer, on behalf of the Council, may take the opportunity to externalise the balance of £5.5 
million internally borrowed in previous years.  Depending upon if and when further loans are 
taken out, the year-end budget surplus relating to borrowing should be in the region of 
£830,000. 

32



 

 
Further information on the subject of this report is available from 

David Powell, Chief Officer on 01432 383519 
  

  

MEETING: CABINET  

DATE: 15 DECEMBER 2011 

TITLE OF REPORT: BUDGET UDATE 2012/13 

PORTFOLIO AREA:  CORPORATE SERVICES AND EDUCATION 

CLASSIFICATION: Open  

: Open  

Wards Affected 

County-wide  

Purpose 

To provide an updated budget position and indicate the current “gap” as well as confirming the 
approach being taken to produce a balanced budget. 

Recommendations 

 THAT Cabinet:  

(a) Notes the current position; and 

(b) Confirms for budget planning that the 2012/13 Council Tax freeze grant will 
be used to fund transformation measures. 

Key Points Summary 

• The Council will set its council tax on 2nd March 2012 based on a balanced budget. It cannot 
budget for a deficit. 

• The analysis of the provisional local government financial information announced last year  
has confirmed a number of grants have ceased, others have reduced and are now part of the 
“general” Formula Grant. 

• Herefordshire has been affected by a further reduction in funding of at least £5.7m. 

• The 2012/13 net Budget total is £141.03m, assuming that the council sets a nil council tax 
increase. 

• A programme of “root and branch” reviews will be undertaken over the medium term to 
address the funding challenge. 

AGENDA ITEM 5

33



Introduction and Background 

1. The provisional local government finance settlement will be announced in December 2011.   It 
is anticipated that if government does not change the grant total announced last year, the 
settlement will include a reduction
[...]
for council tax 
and budgets in subsequent years as this will only fund one year of grant payment at 2.5%. 

9. The grant covers 2012/13 only and is therefore very different from the funding for the 2011/12 
council tax freeze where the government has said it will pay the grant for the four years of the 
spending review. 

10. The grant on offer covers the equivalent of 2.5% increase in council tax (this equates to 
£2.16m for Herefordshire Council).  The grant for Police and Fire and Rescue Authorities is 
3%.  The grant does not cover parish and town council precepts. 

11. Payment to the council will be made by a single amount in March or April 2012 and will be 
made as soon as the council confirms it will freeze the 2012/13 council tax.  For Herefordshire 
this would follow council tax setting.  The grant is not ring fenced and can be used for any 
purpose.  It could also be carried forward if not fully used in 2012/13. 

12. As indicated accepting the grant rather than increasing council tax by the same amount means 
losing the “base” effect of a 2.5% council tax increase.  Therefore it is proposed, subject to 
final Council approval, to use the grant as a one off source of funding for transformation in 
2012/13.  The approach to the use of the funding will be developed as part of the next Budget 
report to Cabinet but it will be based on supporting transformation to enable sustainable 
budget reductions to be made, with a particular emphasis on Adult Social Care. 

Local Government Finance Settlement 

13. A key change in last year’s local government settlement was that local government has been 
given flexibility to take decisions locally.  Restrictions have been lifted on how local 
government spends its money by removing “ring fences”.  The intention is to give councils 
extra flexibility to make decisions about where savings are found.  However, this is subject to 
the usual rules to ensure that capital funding is used on capital expenditure. 

14. Last ye
[...]
rate Plan 2011-14 for the 
first seven months of 2011-12.    

Key Decision  

This is not a Key Decision.     

Recommendations 

 THAT Cabinet  

(a) Considers performance to the end of October 2011 and the measures being 
taken to address areas of under-performance. 

Key Points Summary 

• The proportion of performance measures achieving or better than target is 54.4%, compared 
to 56.5% at the end of August.  The biggest variance from the previous report, is the 
proportion of indicators within the theme of ‘Raise standards for children and young people’ 
currently failing to achieve target  This issue is expanded on in paragraph 13, and remedial 
action for the relevant indicators explained more fully in Appendix 2b.. 

• Where comparison with the same period last year is available, 77% of performance measures 
are showing improvement (58% at the end of August). 

• The majority of key projects are being delivered to schedule. 

• The nature of indicators selected for the Joint Corporate Plan means that not all have data 
reported at the same time / frequency.  Those that have data available at this point of the year 
are summarised by priority in paragraphs 7 to 10 below. 

AGENDA ITEM 6

41



 2

• The Leadership Team has identified a number of priority areas where further cross service 
and multi-agency work is being undertaken to address current performance issues: repeat 
incidents of domestic violence; housing adaptations; safeguarding; quality schedule in 
contracts; and adult social care transformation. 

• The overall revenue budget position for the Council at the end of October shows a projected 
£1.552m overspend.   The major area of overspend within People’s Services is commissioning 
of adult services, where there is an underlying overspend position and continuing 
demographic pressures. A recovery plan is in place aimed at balancing the budget over a 2 
year period. 

Alternative Options 

1. The Joint Performance Improvement Framework provides 
[...]
 reducing the Revenues & Benefits call abandonment rate from 70% to 
17% in 3 weeks. 

Following the review we have refocused the programme, governance and reporting 
arrangements to ensure ongoing delivery of the programme.  But if we are to meet the 
significant social and financial challenges ahead, it is clear that we need to undertake a “root 
and branch” review of everything that we do over the next two years or so. 

The aims and approach for the root and branch review will be agreed with the Cabinet early in 
the New Year as part of the budget process.   

B – Delivery of projects 

15. The majority of projects are being delivered to plan, although nine are currently reported as 
being behind schedule.  These are listed in Appendix 2b and, where applicable, also referred 
to in the directorate commentaries in paragraphs 12-14 above. 

Of those that are behind schedule, 6 are within the theme of ‘Improve Health Care and Social 
Care’.  Some of the projects within this area, such as delivery of QIPP, CIP and 
Personalisation are reflected in the Risk Register, although further clarity is required to 
consider what impact failure to deliver these projects will have achieving the relevant JCP 
outcomes. 

C – Finance 

16. As at 31st October 2011 the overall revenue budget position for 2011/12 shows a £1.552m 
projected overspend. Whilst this is approximately 1% of the council’s £146.3m revenue budget 
(excluding Dedicated Schools Grant funding), any potential overspend will put pressure on the 
council’s reserves. 

17. The key area of concern continues to be the People’s Services Directorate, with a projected 
£4.7m overspend.  The major area of overspend within People’s Services is commissioning of 
adult services, where there is an underlying overspend position and continuing demographic 
pressures. A recovery plan is in place aimed at balancing the budget over a 2 year period. 

A detailed report on financial outturn appears elsewhere on today’s agenda.    
[...]
th Service was commissioned following the budget setting process 
undertaken in February 2011. The purpose of the review was to: 

• identify ways in which the vision for young people’s services could be achieved.  

• address how youth work could be directed more toward targeted intervention, and ensuring 
the needs of the most vulnerable are met, utilising youth work skills.  

• establish how communities and the voluntary sector could be better engaged in improving 
universal provision, and making it more locally relevant and available.  

• identify how reductions to the current youth service budget could be achieved.  

The purpose of this report is for Cabinet to be advised on the current stage of the review and to seek 
agreement on a preferred model for the future delivery of youth service functions in Herefordshire. 

Key Decision  

This is a Key Decision because it is likely to be significant in terms of its effect on communities living 
or working in Herefordshire in an area comprising one or more wards. 

It was included in the Forward Plan. 

Recommendations 

THAT:  Cabinet are asked to approve:   

(a) The Policy Position set out in below under ‘HPS Vision’ and in Appendix 1 

(b) Targeted Youth Support Services for the most vulnerable young people in 
the county are prioritised for funding and are likely to be delivered in the 
future both directly by the Council and third sector partners 

AGENDA ITEM 8

95



(c) Positive activities for young people, which can be accessed by all will be 
delivered through a community engagement route, with local areas 
having access to Council funding on a formula basis according to 
numbers of young people and the level of deprivation in the locality.  This 
funding to be used in connection with other partnership resources which 
may be available in the locality.   

(d) Outdoor Education services as set out in paragraphs 46-55 to be subject 
to market testing to determine whether they are commercially viable wit

Minutes of the meeting


HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Cabinet held at The Council 
Chamber, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, Hereford on Thursday 15 
December 2011 at 2.00 pm 
  

Present: Councillor JG Jarvis (Chairman) 
 

   
 Councillors: AJM Blackshaw, H Bramer, PM Morgan, RJ Phillips, PD Price and 

DB Wilcox 
 
  
In attendance: Councillors RB Hamilton, AW Johnson, NP Nenadich, GJ Powell, A Seldon, 

MAF Hubbard, TM James and RI Matthews 
  
  
135. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 

COUNCILLOR AGENDA ITEM DECLARATION 

NP Nenadich Item 4 – Budget 
Monitoring Report 2011/12 

Personal – Director of 
HALO 

RJ Phillips Item 8 – Youth Service Personal  - Member of 
Young Farmers 

 
 

136. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
Apologies for absence were received for Councillor JA Hyde, Cabinet Support Team. 
 

137. MINUTES   
 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 20 October 2011 be approved as 

a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 
 

138. BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 2011/12   
 
The Cabinet Member Corporate Services and Education introduced the Budget Monitoring 
report and referred Cabinet to the key considerations of the report, in particular that at 31 
October 2011 the overall revenue budget position for 2011/12 showed a £1.552m projected 
overspend, which is approximately 1% of the Council’s £146.3m revenue budget (excluding 
dedicated schools grant funding). 
 
The following points were made in discussion: 
 

• Cabinet noted the amendment to be made to the annual budget figures on page 16 of 
the report. 

• In response to a question on service commissioning Cabinet was informed that the 
care funding calculator was a much fairer way of assessing costs and was widely 
used by councils across the West Midlands. 



 

• Cabinet discussed the issue of continuing overspend on adult social care and 
noted it was a national problem.  On going work was being carried out to address 
the issue and to look at other ways of providing services to older residents, with 
the emphasis was on supporting the elderly so they could stay in their own 
homes. 

• It was noted that there would be extensive monitoring of proposed savings 
against targets. 

 

RESOLVED 

 THAT Cabinet: 

a) note the report and the forecast deficit position; 

b) note the Chief Executive’s requirement that Directors deliver 
recovery plans to ensure a balanced revenue budget; and  

c) note that the leadership team undertake to discuss a further level 
of savings for 20011/12. 

 
 

139. BUDGET UPDATE 2012/13   
 
The Cabinet Member Corporate Services and Education introduced the Budget  Update 
report of the Chief Officer, Finance and Commercial and referred Cabinet to the key 
points summary. 
 
The following points were noted in discussion: 
 

• It is anticipated that the local government finance settlement would include a 
reduction in formula grant funding of £5.7m if the grant total announced last year 
is not changed by government. 

• Cabinet was reminded of the government announcement that a one year grant 
would be paid to authorities that freeze council tax for 2012/13.  It is proposed to 
use the grant funding as a one off source of funding for transformation in 2012/13 
with particular emphasis towards adult social care. 

• Cabinet congratulated the finance department on the latest figures for the 
collection of council tax which was a quarter of a percent higher than the target.  
There was a similar increase for business rates. 

• In referring to page 39 paragraph 6 of the report, local authorities to retain their 
business rates, Cabinet was advised that the change to the system would not 
come about until after 1 April 2013, would only relate to any new businesses not 
existing businesses and the setting of business rates would still be carried out by 
central government and not local government.  Under the current system 
Herefordshire receives more from the national business rate collection ‘pool’ than 
it collects.  This is likely to continue but the precise position for 2013/14 is not yet 
known. 

• Cabinet agreed that the changes in business rates could have a significant 
impact on Herefordshire and other rural counties compared to large city areas.  
This was acknowledged by government office.  

RESOLVED 

 THAT Cabinet: 

a) noted the current position; and 



 

b) confirmed for budget planning that the 2012/13 Council Tax 
Freeze Grant would be used to fund transformation measures. 

 
140. INTEGRATED CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT - TO END OCTOBER 2011   

 
The Cabinet Member Corporate Services and Education introduced the Integrated 
Corporate Performance quarterly  update report, which refers to performance to the end 
of October 2011. 
 
The following points were made in discussion: 
 

• Over 54% of the indicators held were on track, with 77% showing an 
improvement on last year. 

• Areas identified corporately for further work include: housing adaptations, 
safeguarding, repeat incidents of domestic violence and adult social care 
transformation. 

• There was minimal disruption during the day of strike action on 30 November, 
with schools being affected the most. 

• Substantial work has been done on organisational change and the Rising to the 
Challenge programme is ensuring that changes are being kept within budget. 

• Cabinet was informed of the website changes which would provide an easier 
website for customers to use. 

• Employee sickness absence overall is below target. 
• Proposed changes to the schools’ music service has been in operation for one 

term with no gaps having been found in the provision of the service across the 
county.  Cabinet noted that a possible reduction in funding nationally could have 
some effect on service provision. 

• Affordable housing provision within the Local Development Framework was a 
primary consideration for Cabinet and Council land had recently been released 
for the development of 40 affordable housing units. 

• Cabinet was reminded of the refurbishment of the HALO Leisure Pool and the 
provision of a larger gym and associated facilities. 

• The Ofsted report stated that overall schools were performing well and the 
adoption service was good with outstanding features. 

• Cabinet was informed that 2013 would see some disruption in the city due to 
significant development being carried out on the Butter Market, the Broad Street 
redesign and the development of the Cattle Market site. 

• In discussing apprenticeships Cabinet noted that partner organisation Amey Wye 
Valley was looking to expand its current apprenticeship scheme from 23 to 50 in 
2012 and that discussions had been held with business leaders and college 
principals.  Cabinet congratulated Herefordshire Group Training for their 
continued support of young people and their encouragement to businesses to 
take on apprentices. 

RESOLVED That: Cabinet considered performance to the end of October 2011 and 
the measures being taken to address areas of under performance. 

 
141. MANAGEMENT OPTIONS FOR CULTURAL SERVICES   

 
The Cabinet Member Enterprise and Culture presented the report on the Management 
Options for Cultural Services and reminded Cabinet that the report dealt with future 
management provision and that there was no proposal for the closure of services. 
 
The following points were made in discussion: 
 



 

• Cabinet noted there was to be a reduction in both the HALO Leisure and 
Courtyard budgets and that both organisations had been made aware of this in 
advance of the proposals. 

• Cabinet referred to the three proposed options for the management of services 
and discussed how other authorities were dealing with the same issues.  It was 
noted that some consultation had been carried out on the three options, but much 
wider consultation would be carried out in early 2012.  

• In reviewing partnership arrangements Cabinet noted the importance of partner 
organisations having shared values.  Additionally, partner organisations had 
stated they welcomed the opportunity to broaden the services they could provide. 

• A key objective of the review was to ensure the provision of service without any 
noticeable material change to the public. 

• Cabinet was informed that the recommendation for final choice of option must be 
presented by the start of the new financial year. 

RESOLVED 

 THAT: 

a) delegated authority be given to the Director for Places and 
Communities, in consultation with the Cabinet Member, to agree 
the future management arrangements for cultural services. 

b) the options be considered by the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee. 

 
142. THE YOUTH SERVICE REVIEW   

 
The Cabinet Member Health and Wellbeing presented the report on the Youth Service 
Review and informed Cabinet that the service was being targeted to young people who 
might not to achieve to the same extent as their peers.  The Chairman of the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee and Group Leaders welcomed the report and emphasised that 
when consultation was to be carried out it should not be forgotten that Councillors had 
good links with youth groups in their ward areas.  The Cabinet Member reiterated the 
wish to work with the Overview and Scrutiny Committee and stated that the 12 week 
consultation period would commence in January 2012. 

RESOLVED 

 THAT: Cabinet approved 

a) the policy position set out at Appendix 1 to the report under 
Vision and Guiding Principles; 

b) targeted Youth Support Services for the most vulnerable young 
people in the county are prioritised for funding and are likely to 
be delivered in the future both directly by the Council and third 
sector partners; 

c) positive activities for young people, which can be accessed by 
all will be delivered through a community engagement route, with 
local areas having access to Council funding on a formula basis 
according to numbers of young people and the level of 
deprivation in the locality.  This funding to be used in connection 
with other partnership resources which may be available in the 
locality; 



 

d) Outdoor Education Services as set out in paragraphs 39 – 47 of 
the report to be subject to market testing to determine whether 
they are commercially viable with no public subsidy; and, 

e) a further report incorporating the outcomes of the public 
consultation and a further review of the position under the 
Equalities Act 2010 be brought to Cabinet in June 2012. 

  
 

143. REVIEW OF THE FORWARD PLAN   
 
The Leader of the Council introduced the report on the Review of the Forward Plan and 
Cabinet considered the items listed.  It was noted that at the time of publication the plan 
made reference to a director making a key decision.  Cabinet was reminded that this was 
under review following Council of 18 November and the current provision for key 
decisions to be only made by Cabinet or Cabinet Member would be amended when the 
plan was next published.  Discussion was held on the work plan of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee. 

RESOLVED 

 THAT: 

a) Cabinet reviewed the Forward Plan; 

b) The Leader shall finally determine which matters should be 
referred for pre-scrutiny, having regard to the views expressed 
both by the Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny committee 
and by portfolio holders in consultation with the relevant 
Overview and Scrutiny Vice Chairman; and 

c) The Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee retains 
the right to consider any specific subject matter or Council 
service for scrutinising as set out in the Constitution. 

 
The meeting ended at 4.15 pm CHAIRMAN 


